

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 15-2203**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee**

vs.

**RENE ZARATE
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BUENA VISTA COUNTY,
HONORABLE DAVID A. LESTER**

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL
ARGUMENT**

Alexander Smith
Benjamin Bergmann
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn
Boles Gribble Gentry
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: asmith@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

Thomas Miller
Kevin Cmelik
Office of Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Hoover State Office Building,
2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Telephone: (515) 281-3648
Facsimile: (515) 281-8894
Email: tmiller@ag.state.ia.us
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
CASE STATEMENT	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	8
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	14
ISSUES	17
I. THE SENTENCING SCHEME IN IOWA CODE § 902.1(2)(a) VIOLATES THE IOWA CONSTITUTION’S PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT.....	17
A. Error Preservation	17
B. Standard of Review.....	18
C. Iowa Constitutional Requirements of Juvenile Sentencing.....	18
D. The Iowa Constitution mandates individualized sentencing.....	19
E. The Iowa Constitution requires that the Court have the option to give a Defendant a sentence with a meaningful opportunity for release	23
II. IOWA CODE § 902.1(2) MANDATES COURT CONSIDERATION OF IMPROPER SENTENCING FACTORS FOR JUVENILE	

SENTENCING AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	28
A. Error Preservation	29
B. Standard of Review	29
C. Mitigating Factors in Juvenile Sentencing.....	29
D. Aggravating Factors in Juvenile Sentencing.....	30
E. Iowa Code § 902.1(2)(b)(2) demands that courts give improper weight to aggravating factors	34
F. The United States Supreme Court’s capital punishment jurisprudence helps explain the importance and weight of aggravating and mitigating factors.	36
CONCLUSION.....	38
ORAL ARGUMENT NOTICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	36-37
<u>Greg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	37
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	24-26
<u>Lankford v. Idaho</u> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	37
<u>Lewis v. Jeffers</u> , 497 U.S. 746, 774 (1990)	37
<u>Lockett v Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	36
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	37

<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	37
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Bruegger</u> , 773 NW 2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	17
<u>State v. Lyle</u> , 854 NW 2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Null</u> , 836 NW 2d 41 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Ragland</u> , 836 NW 2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>State v. Sweet</u> , No. 14-0455 (Iowa May 27, 2016)	18-19
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 520 NW 2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)	28
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	37
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	37

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 902.1	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 903A	24, 26
Iowa Code § 904A.2	25-26
Iowa Code § 906.5	25-26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, section 17 of the Iowa Constitution	23
8th Amendment of the United States Constitution	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sarah French Russell, <i>Review for Release: Juvenile Offenders State Parole Practices, and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 89 Ind. L. J. 373, 375-76 (2014)	24, 26
---	--------

Stageberg et. al, Paul Stageberg, Scott Musel, and Lanette Watson, *Status Report: Juvenile Offenders Serving Life Sentences in Iowa*, Iowa Dept. Human Rts., Div. Crim. and Juvenile Justice Planning (Mar. 12, 2014) 27
